

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 6975/2025

Ram Swaroop Choudhary Son Of Shri Balu Ram & Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ram Kumar Sharma

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN

Order

08/05/2025

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that petitioner No.1 is Ex-President of Sirohi Kalan Dugdh Utpadak Sahkari Samiti Limited, Sirohi Kalan, Tehsil Dudu, District Jaipur (Raj.) and petitioner Nos. 2 to 9 are elected members of the said society. Counsel submits that on receiving certain complaints against the society, a notice was issued by respondent No.3 seeking explanation as to why an Administrator should not be appointed by superseding the managing committee under the provisions of section 30(1)(a)(ii)(iii) of the Rajasthan Cooperative Society Act, 2001. Counsel submits that with regard to the said notice, a detailed reply was submitted by petitioner No.1. It is submitted that after receiving the reply, factual report was called by respondent No.3 and vide order dated 16.04.2025, Managing Committee was superseded and an Administrator was appointed. Counsel submits that before appointing the Administrator, neither reply submitted by petitioner No.1 was considered nor factual report called by respondent No.3 was provided to the petitioners.

2. In view of above submissions, issue notice to respondent Nos.1 to 7, through both the process, returnable on next date of hearing. Requisites be filed within a period of one week, failing which, this petition shall stand dismissed without any further reference to the bench.

3. If the requisites are filed within given time, list this matter after four weeks.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J